
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSONCENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

618/346-5120
FAX: 618/346-5155

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

May27, 2003

PriorOil Company
Attn: JohnPrior
140 GompersSfreet
Wamac,Illinois 62801

Re: Violation Notice,L-2000-01302
LPC#1894925001- WashingtonCounty
PriorOil Company
ComplianceFile

DearMr. Prior:

RECEIVED
Division of Legal Counsel

MAY 28
Environmenta, Protection

Agency

OnMay8, 2003,aninspectionofyourfacility wasconductedbyrepresentativesoftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency. This inspectionwas,conductedin accordancewith Sections
4(c) and4(d)ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) 415ILCS 5/4(c)and (d) (1992).
Thepurposeofthis inspectionwasto determinecompliancewith the[Illinois] Environmental
ProtectionAct, 25 III. Adm. Code,SubtitleG andillinois Pollution ControlBoardOrderPCB
02-177.

A copyofthisinspectionreportis enclosed.Pleasenotethatthismatteris currentlyunder
reviewby theAgency’sDivision ofLegal Counsel.

PleasecontactChris Cahnovskyat618/346-1520,if you haveanyquestionsregardingthis
inspection.

Sincerely,

Chris N. Cahnovsky,RegionaiManager
Field OperationsSection
BureauofLand

CNC:jlb :prioroilulrvnO527o3cnc
Enclosure
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Washington LPC#:
Location/Site Name: Prior Oil Company

Date: 05/08/2003 Time: From 10:30
Inspector(s): Chris Cahnovsky & Mike Grant
No. of PhotosTaken: # 4
Interviewed: No one on site

1894925001 Region: 6 - Collinsville

To 10:45 Previous Inspection Date: 08/30/2001
Weather: Clear, Sunny —75 F

_______ yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #

Complaint #:

Est. Amt. of Waste: 0

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

Prior Oil Company
John Prior
140 Gompers Street
Wamac, Illinois 62801

SECTION J DESCRIPTION , , VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS -

2~ 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING ‘ El
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS El
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD El
5. 21(a)’ CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING . ‘ El

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit El
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board LIJ

7.

—

.

21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT

El

8.
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS

21(p) IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE~

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging

(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site

No~

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



1894925001— WashingtonCounty
Prior Oil Company
DateofInspection: May8, 2003
Preparedby: Chris Cahnovsky

NARRATIVE

OnMay8, 2003,Mike GrantandI conductedan inspectionatPrior Oil Company140
GompersStreetin Wamac,Illinois. This is thesiteofPrior Oil Company’smaintenance
shopandoffice.

TheIllinois EPA observednumerousviolationsoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtection
Act andtheBoardRegulationsduring inspectionsconductedon August22, 2000,
November3, 2000, December5, 2000,andAugust30, 2001. Theseviolationsresultedin
anApril 10,2002Complaintfiled beforethe,IllinoisPollution ControlBoard(PCB02-
177)againstJohnPrior, d/b/aPriorOil CompanyandJamesMezo,d/b/aMezo Oil
Company.This OrderrequiredPrior Oil to takecertainstepsin bringing the 140
GompersStreetsiteinto compliance.Prior Oil Companywasspecificallyrequiredto:

Properlydisposeoftheopendumpedsolidwasteincludingcrudeoil contaminatedsoil.
On March 10, 2003, 15 cubicyardsofcontaminatedsoil wastakento theCottonwood
Hills Landfill in Marissa,Illinois. No receiptsweresubmittedfor thedisposalofthe
generaltrashrefuseandtires.

All usedoil generatedat thissitemustbemanagedin accordancewith theAct andthe
BoardRegulations.Theusedoil currentlyon-sitemustbeproperlylabeledanddisposed
ofat apermitteddisposalsite. PeraMarch 12, 2003EnvironmentalSiteAssessment
reportpreparedby HopperEnvironmental,thetwo drumsofoil werelabeledand
disposedofby InvironmentalTechnologies,LLC in Chandler,Indianaon October25,
2002.

All remediationmustbecompletedin accordancewith TACO, 35 ILL. Adm. Code742.
Thecontaminatedsoil wasremovedandsenttheCottonwoodHills Landfill. Perthe
March 12, 2003EnvironmentalSiteAssessment,thesitewassampledandthe sample
resultsmeettheTACO cleanup objectives.

Duringthis inspection,I did not observeanyopendumpedwasteon-site. Thewastesoil
pile from thepit wasno longeron-site. I did not observeanycrudeoil stainedsoil
aroundthebrokenconcreteoron therearoftheproperty. Theoneopenpit did not
‘contain anywaste. No usedoil waste(35 IAC 739 waste)wasobservedduringthis
inspection. ‘



LPC #1894925001— WashingtonCounty
Prior Oil Company
FOSFile

DATE: May8, 2003
TIME: 10:30—10:45
DIRECTION: North
PHOTO by: ChrisCahnovsky
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1 89492500i—~05082003-001
COMMENTS:

DATE: May8, 2003
TIME: 10:30— 10:45
DIRECTION: Southwest
PHOTO by: Chris Cahnovsky
PHOTO FILE NAME:
189492500l~05082003-002
COMMENTS:

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES



LPC #1894925001— WashingtonCounty
Prior Oil Company
FOSFile

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES

DATE: May8, 2003
TIME: 10:30—10:45
DIRECTION: North
PHOTO by: Chris Cahnovsky
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1 894925001~05082003-003
COMMENTS:

DATE: May8, 2003
TIME: 10:30—10:45
DIRECTION: West
PHOTO by: Chris Cahnovsky
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1894925001-05082003-004
COMMENTS:


